Silvery Champ and Joy Century were incorporated on 19 January 2011 and 22 February 2011 respectively.
SUD and its subsidiaries first came under common control with the Company when the Company was
acquired by SIHL on 24 June 2010.

The consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2010 has been restated
to include the assets and liabilities of SUD Group as if they were within the Group on that date (see below
for the financial impact). The consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31
December 2010 have also been restated to include the results of SUD Group since SUD Group and the
Group were under common control by SIHL from 24 June 2010 (see below for the financial impact). The
consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2010 has been restated to include
the cash flows of SUD Group since SUD Group and the Group were under common control by SIHL from
24 June 2010.

– 7 –

The effects of the application of merger accounting on the consolidated statement of comprehensive
income for the year ended 31 December 2010 are as follows:

Adjustments
on merger

accounting
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(originally stated) (note i) (restated)

Revenue 4,110,291 770,844 4,881,135
Cost of sales (3,476,750) (558,957) (4,035,707)

Gross profit 633,541 211,887 845,428
Other income 30,841 83,888 114,729
Other expenses, gains and losses 89,303 2,387 91,690
Fair value gain on investment properties 7,130 – 7,130
Allowance for inventories (178,326) – (178,326)
Distribution and selling expenses (401,945) (44,881) (446,826)
General and administrative expenses (524,769) (101,142) (625,911)
Finance costs (359,661) (104,595) (464,256)
Share of (losses) profits of associates (3,244) 2,802 (442)

(Loss) profit before tax (707,130) 50,346 (656,784)
Income tax (128,778) (32,597) (161,375)

(Loss) profit for the year (835,908) 17,749 (818,159)

Other comprehensive income (expense)
for the year:
Exchange difference on translation into

presentation currency 160,954 430,488 591,442
Reclassification adjustment for realisation

of revaluation gains transferred to profit
or loss upon sale of completed properties
held for sale (17) – (17)

Other comprehensive income for the year 160,937 430,488 591,425

Total comprehensive (expense) income (674,971) 448,237 (226,734)

(Loss) profit for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company (749,649) 9,126 (740,523)
Non-controlling interests (86,259) 8,623 (77,636)

(835,908) 17,749 (818,159)

– 8 –

Adjustments
on merger

accounting
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(originally stated) (note i) (restated)

Total comprehensive (expense) income
attributable to:
Owners of the Company (607,721) 208,915 (398,806)
Non-controlling interests (67,250) 239,322 172,072

(674,971) 448,237 (226,734)

(Loss) earnings per share
Basic (HK cents) (32.55) 11.06 (21.49)
Diluted (HK cents) (32.55) 11.06 (21.49)

The effects of the application of merger accounting on the consolidated statement of financial position as
at 31 December 2010 are summarised below:

Adjustments
on merger

accounting
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(originally stated) (note i) (restated)

ASSETS
Investment properties 3,003,575 2,217,504 5,221,079
Property, plant and equipment 857,660 39,534 897,194
Prepaid lease payments 88,195 4,681 92,876
Intangible assets – 60,156 60,156
Interests in associates 330,401 27,266 357,667
Amount due from an associate 80,292 – 80,292
Available-for-sale investments – 34,951 34,951
Restricted and pledged bank deposits 54,191 108,159 162,350
Deferred tax assets – 9,465 9,465
Inventories 18,042,959 15,121,240 33,164,199
Trade and other receivables 702,770 1,508,094 2,210,864
Amounts due from related companies – 114,579 114,579
Consideration receivable for disposal of assets 21,381 – 21,381
Prepaid income tax and land appreciation tax 362,895 119,317 482,212
Financial assets at fair value through profit

or loss – 12,640 12,640
Bank balances and cash 2,381,542 4,551,170 6,932,712

25,925,861 23,928,756 49,854,617

– 9 –

Adjustments
on merger

accounting
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(originally stated) (note i) (restated)

LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 2,358,019 830,117 3,188,136
Amounts due to related companies 54,813 712,073 766,886
Consideration payables for acquisition of

subsidiaries 350,262 – 350,262
Pre-sale proceeds received on sales of

properties 8,417,661 1,414,119 9,831,780
Bank and other borrowings 2,107,119 7,240,582 9,347,701
Derivative financial instruments – warrants 16,600 – 16,600
Income tax and land appreciation tax payables 998,891 904,970 1,903,861
Dividend payable 6,423 – 6,423
Convertible loan notes 2,607 – 2,607
Senior notes 2,974,260 – 2,974,260
Deferred tax liabilities 996,924 1,278,291 2,275,215

18,283,579 12,380,152 30,663,731

NET ASSETS 7,642,282 11,548,604 19,190,886

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital and reserves 7,122,979 5,333,516 12,456,495
Non-controlling interests 519,303 6,215,088 6,734,391

7,642,282 11,548,604 19,190,886

Note:

(i) The adjustments are to include the assets and liabilities of SUD and its subsidiaries as at 31
December 2010 and their relevant results during the period from 24 June 2010 to 31 December
2010.

Silvery Champ and Joy Century are newly set up after 1 January 2011. The application of merger
accounting does not have any effect on the Group’s equity as at 1 January 2010.

– 10 –

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“HKFRSs”)

In the current year, the Group has applied the following new and revised HKFRSs issued by the Hong
Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”).